MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Chapter 256.

Снар. 256.

Resolve in favor of Walker Darling.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Walker Darling four dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

Walker Dariing, in favor of.

[Approved March 31, 1859.]

Chapter 257.

Resolves in relation to the share of Maine of the Massachusetts militia claims against the government of the United States.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state be, and he hereby is authorized to receive from the commonwealth of Massachusetts the proportion belonging to this state, of the Massachusetts militia claims allowed and ordered to be paid at the last session of congress, and to execute in behalf of this state proper discharges for the same.

Troasurer of state authorized to receive of Massachusetts amount of certain claims, &c.

Resolved, That the treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to employ the scrip of the United States government which shall be received by this state as its proportion of the Massachusetts militia claims aforesaid, in taking up and cancelling as much of the scrip of the state, which is now held by the state of Massachusetts in payment for lands purchased by Maine in eighteen hundred and fiftythree, as the amount of United States scrip received as aforesaid, will enable him to do.

- authorized to employ scrip of U.S. for certain purposes.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 258.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Webb.

Resolved, That there be paid to Thomas Webb of Casco out of the Thomas Webb, treasury of the state, three dollars per month, for five years, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, for injuries received when doing military duty in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

in favor of.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]